
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2019

At 7.30 pm

in the

GREY ROOMS - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET

COUNCILLORS:

DUDLEY, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL,MAIDENHEAD REGENERATION AND
MAIDENHEAD (INCLUDES COMMUNICATIONS AND PROPERTY)

COPPINGER, DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, PLANNING

RAYNER, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET, CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND
WINDSOR (INCL. CUSTOMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES)

CARROLL, ADULTS, CHILDREN AND HEALTH

HILTON, FINANCE AND ASCOT

CLARK, SUSTAINABILITY, WASTE SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CANNON, PUBLIC PROTECTION

SHELIM, HR, LEGAL & IT (INCLUDES PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT)

COUNCILLOR JOHNSON, INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT POLICY AND HOUSING

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 19 June 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded,
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the
RBWM website, after the meeting.
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, ple
[...]
Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, Gerry Clark and 
Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Cllr Bateson, Cllr Sharpe, Cllr Price, Cllr Jones, Cllr Hill, Cllr 
Knowles and Cllr Brar.

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Rob Stubbs, Andy Jeffs, 
Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig and David Cook.  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cannon.  Cllr Carroll reported that he 
would be late. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor Carroll and Councillor Stimson appointed to the AfC Joint Committee.

Cllr Hunt recommended to the Optalis board as the RBWM representative.

Cllr Rayner to be the RBWM Military Champion.  The Chairman welcomed Cllr Knowles, who 
was in attendance, and acknowledged his long serving military career. 

Cllr Larcombe to be appointed to the Flood Liaison Group and the Thames Region Flood and 
Coastal Committee. 

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of the following reports to 
June2019 Cabinet:

 Financial Update
 Joint Central and Eastern Berkshire Waste and Mineral Plan – Regulation 18, 

consultation on additional site allocation (Bray Quarry Extension)
 Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy – Consultation Response

7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 
PLAN - 24 HOUR POTHOLE RESPONSE 

The Lead Member for Infrastructure, Transport Policy and Housing introduced the report that 
asked for  a revision to the Highways Maintenance Management Plan to enable every 
carriageway pothole to be repaired within 24 hours.

The Lead Member informed that he was delighted to be presenting the report that fulfilled one 
of the administration’s pledge
[...]
nd
name of
meeting

Date of
Council
decision

(if
required)

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND

1 Information relating to any individual.
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that

information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any

labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the
authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.
6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy
Consultation – RBWM response

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No.

Member reporting: Councillor Clark, Lead Member for
Sustainability, Waste Services & Economic
Development

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 27 June 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director -

Place & Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Agrees the consultation response to the BLIS Framework
Document and authorises the Executive Director for Place to submit
it formally to the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Background
2.1 The requirement for Lo
[...]
CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent

Date 
returned 

Cllr Dudley Leader of the Council, 
Maidenhead Regeneration and 
Maidenhead (includes 
Communications and Property)

12/06/19 12/06/19

Duncan Sharkey Managing Director 12/06/19 12/06/19
Russell O’Keefe Executive Director 12/06/19 12/06/19
Andy Jeffs Executive Director 12/06/19 14/06/19
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer 12/06/19 12/06/19
Elaine Browne Interim Head of Law and 

Governance
12/06/19 16/06/19

Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 
Projects

12/06/19 12/06/19

Louisa Dean Communications 12/06/19 12/06/19
Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 12/06/19 18/06/19
Hilary Hall Deputy Director of 

Commissioning and Strategy
12/06/19

Other e.g. external

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Key decision Urgent 

Urgency item?
Yes

This item was not 
previously listed on the 
forward plan, as the 
reports have only recently 
been received with 
recommendation for works 
to be undertaken.

To Follow item?

Works have now been 
identified and need 
immediate attention in 
order to comply with 
health & safety 
legislation.

Report Author: Rich Prewer – Head of Operations – 07831 284579

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for
Finance and Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 27th June 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Robert Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head

of Finance.
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 – This is the
recommended option.

ii) Approves a revenue budget of £41,000 for the MAKE MAIDENHEAD marketing
strategy, £31,000 is revenue costs (of which £10,000 is recurring) and £10,000 is a
capital programme budget, see paragraph 4.12 – This is the recommended
option.

iii) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £100,000 for the Oaks Leisure
centre project, see paragraph, 4.16 – This is the recommended option.

iv) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £121,000 from the Pothole Action
and Flood Resilience Fund, see paragraph 4.17 – This is the recommended
option.

v) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £74,000 for Parks improvement
works funded by MHCLG grant, see paragraph 4.18 – This is the recommended
option.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS
Table 1: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

General Fund <£5,900,000 £5,900,000 £6,000,001 > £6,900,000 31 May

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report is the first statement of 2019-20 and forecasts an overspend for the
year of £509,000.

2 The council’s base budget is £92,773,000. Reserves stand at £10,133,000
(10.92% of budget) which remains in excess of the £5,810,000 (6.26% of budget)
recommended minimum level set at council in February 2019, see Appendix A.

71

Agenda Item 6iii)



Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date of
delivery

Reserves
Achieved

to
£6,000,000

to
£6,900,000

2020

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Council outturn position
4.1 The projected position council-wide is an overspend of £509,000 on service budgets at

the end of the financial year. This mainly relates to a reduction in expectations in
housing benefit debtors which was last reported to Cabinet in April 2019. The projected
outturn for the council is shown in table 2.

Table 2: Outturn position
Directorate Net budget Projected

Variance
Managing Director £74,248,000 0
Executive Director – Communities £6,834,000 £509,000
Executive Director – Place £207,000 0
Non service expenditure £12,712,000 0
Council reported Outturn variances £94,001,000 £509,000

Managing Director’s Directorate
4.2 The Managing Director has no variances to rep
[...]
9,666 0 0

Place Directorate

Property

CI29 Broadway Car Park & Central House Scheme 35,313 0 0 0 408 0 408 408 0 408 0 0

CX40 Operational Estate Improvements 1,272 500 0 500 249 0 249 749 0 749 0 0

Managing Director
0

Non Schools

CT61 AfC Case Management System 460 460 0 460 0 0 0 460 0 460 0 0

Schools - Non Devolved

CSJX St Peters Middle 2,700 2,700 (39) 2,661 0 0 0 2,700 (39) 2,661 0 0

CSJR Works to explore expansions for all Schools 500 500 0 500 0 0 0 500 0 500 0 0

Commissioning - Communities

CF05 Waste Vehicles 4,500 4,500 0 4,500 0 0 0 4,500 0 4,500 0 0

CD42 Maidenhead Station Interchange & Car Park 4,500 3,050 (2,442) 608 280 0 280 3,330 (2,442) 888 0 0

CF09 Maidenhead Local Plan Site Works 2,165 2,165 (1,765) 400 (60) 0 (60) 2,105 (1,765) 340 0 0

CD12 Roads Resurfacing-Transport Asset & Safety 1,900 1,900 (1,750) 150 0 0 0 1,900 (1,750) 150 0 0

CC62 Maidenhead Missing Links (LEP Match Funded) 2,151 1,418 (891) 527 610 (510) 100 2,028 (1,401) 627 0 0

CC89 Elizabeth Bridge 850 850 (50) 800 0 0 0 850 (50) 800 0 0

FROM PRIOR YEARS

PROJECT STATUSPROJECTIONS

APPROVED ESTIMATE 2019/20

2019/20 APPROVED SLIPPAGE TOTAL BUDGET

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: JCEB Minerals & Waste Plan –
Consultation on a potential additional
allocation

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Coppinger, Lead Member for
Planning

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 27 June 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director &
Jenifer Jackson, Head of Planning

Wards affected: Bray

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a consultation, under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning) Regulation 2012, on the possible inclusion of
a new site (Bray Quarry Extension) in the Proposed Submission version
of the Joint Central and Eastern Berkshire Minerals & Waste Plan;

ii) Approves the publication of consultation documents related to the Bray
Quarry Extension site; and

iii) Authorises the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder, to make any minor amendments necessary to the consultation
documents related to the Bray Quarry Extension site prior to community
involvement.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The borough is working with Bracknell Forest, Reading and Wokingham
Borough councils to produce a Joint Central and Eastern Berkshire (JCEB)
Minerals and Waste Plan. The councils are using Hampshire Services as a
consultant to undertake this work.

2. The draft JCEB Minerals and Waste Plan was published in August 2018 for ten
weeks’ consultation under Regulation 18. Following this consultation, a further
call for sites exercise was held and one new site (Bray Quarry Extension) was
put forward for sand and gravel extraction.

3. It has been decided to hold a focused public consultation on Bray Quarry
Extension before a decision is made on whether this site should be included in
the Proposed Submission version of the plan, which is due to be published later
this year. It is proposed to hold this consultation from 9th July to 19th August,
including an event in the Bray area.

85

Agenda Item 6iv)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Background

2.1 The unitary authorities in Berkshire have responsibility for planning for the
future production of minerals and for the management of waste disposal within
the Berkshire area. Minerals and Waste is an area of planning which is
strategic in nature and as such is better planned for on a larger geography
than an individual unitary authority.

2.2 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead is working with Bracknell
Forest, Reading and Wokingham Borough councils to produce a Joint Central
and Eastern Berkshire (JCEB) Minerals and Waste Plan which will guide
minerals and waste decision-making in the Plan area for the period up to
2036. The councils are using Hampshire Services as a consultant to
undertake this work.

2.3 A draft version of the Minerals and Waste Plan was published in August 2018
for ten weeks’ consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012, ending on 12 October.

2.4 Following the 2018 consultation, and given sites coming forward would not
likely meet the identified need, it was decided to undertake a further call for
sites from 23 November 2018 to 11 January 2019. One new site, Bray Quarry
Extension (located within the Royal Borough), was put forward by the minerals
and waste industry in this second call for sites.

Bray Quarry Extension

2.5 The proposed site (Bray Quarry Extension) is shown in Appendix A, edged in
red. It would be a continuation of sand and gravel extraction at the Bray site,
which has a long history of mineral extraction, the most recent being the area
known as The Triangle, Bray. The proposed new site is about 14.7 hectares
in size and is bounded by the M4, Old Mill Lane, The Cut and Brayfield Road.
Hampshire Services have undertaken an initial assessment of the site and
concluded that it may potentially be suitable to be allocated for sand and
gravel extraction. However, no decisions have been made at this stage.

2.6 The promoter (Summerleaze) has suggested that the site would come forward
in about 2029, once another site in their ownership at Water Oakley (south of
Windsor Road in Bray) has been worked out, subject to planning permission
being granted at the latter site. According to the promoter, minerals from the
Bray Quarry Extension site would be processed at the nearby Monkey Island
processing plant and connected to it by conveyor belt to reduce potential HGV
movements. The conveyor belt is already in place from Monkey Island to the
Triangle site but would need a new link of approximately 100m in length to join
it to the proposed Bray Quarry Extension site. This proposed link is shown in
green on the second map in Appendix A.

2.7 Before a formal decision can be made on
[...]
pe of development (extraction), it is anticipated 
this would not pose any significant issues.  
 
From a flood risk perspective, this site is considered suitable for development but would require a Hydrological Risk Assessment as it is in a 
Source Protection Zone. 

Groundwater risk East of site in source protection zone 1, rest in source protection zone 2   

Reservoir flooding 
risk 

None  

122



 
Bray Quarry Extension Regulation 18 Consultation (June 2019)       Page 29  

Appendix F: Landscape and Environmental Designations Map 

 

123



 
Bray Quarry Extension Regulation 18 Consultation (June 2019)       Page 30  

Appendix G: Historic Environment Map  

 

124



 
Bray Quarry Extension Regulation 18 Consultation (June 2019)       Page 31  

Appendix H: Water Environment Map 

 

125



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A summary of this document can be made available in large print, in Braille or audio 
cassette. Copies in other languages may also be obtained. Please contact 
Hampshire Services by email berks.consult@hants.gov.uk or by calling 01962 
845785. 

126

mailto:berks.consult@hants.gov.uk


Report Title: Annual Performance Report 2018/19
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Shelim, Lead Member for HR,
Legal & IT (includes Performance
Management)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet - 27 June 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall, Interim Director of Adult

Services and Deputy Director Strategy and
Commissioning

Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Endorses the 2018/19 Annual Performance Report, summarised in
Table 1 and Appendix A.

ii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service
to maintain focus on improving performance.

iii) Delegates authority to Executive Directors in conjunction with Lead
Members to amend and confirm the Performance Management
Framewor
[...]
ontinued move to a more prevention led approach alongside the recruitment of permanent staff to the new housing team
structure will see the number of preventions increase.

139



140



Commentary: Additional resources have recently been secured to improve poor performance in specific areas, for example: litter bin
emptying. However, sustained improvement across the contract is not being realised – increased performance management and
monitoring is in place and issues have been escalated to Director level within ‘Tivoli’. Financial penalties have been applied and revised
contract options are being considered between officers; Lead Member and ‘Tivoli’, including giving notice on the contract.

141



142



143



Commentary: Although the collection rate target was missed, the monetary value of the collection rate achieved was £2,781,895 more
than in 2017/18.

144



Commentary: Although the collection rate target was missed, the monetary value of the collection rate achieved was £4,483,497 more
than last year. Analysis shows that, until 20 March 2019, the collection rate was on target to be achieved. However, in the last 11 days of
the financial year, £1m less was paid by businesses when compared to the same period last year. This will form part of the arrears due
and collection will continue against the sums outstanding.

145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Appointments to Outside and 
Associated Bodies

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Dudley, Leader of Council, 
Maidenhead Regeneration and 
Maidenhead (Including Communications 
and Property)

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 27 June 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director and 

Elaine Brown, Interim Head of Law and 
Governance. 

Wards affected:   All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Appoints representatives to serve on the organisations listed in 
Appendix 1. 

ii) Delegates authority to the Service Lead – Governance, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Leaders of the 
Opposition Groups, to fill any ad hoc vacancies that might arise 
through the year from nominations received. 

iii) Requests the Democratic Services Team Leader to contact 
organisations that Cabinet identifies as suitable to have a reduced 
or no council representation, to seek feedback on the proposal.

iv) Following receipt of feedback, delegates authority to the 
Democratic Services Team Leader, in consultation with the Leader 
of Council, to permanently reduce council representation on 
specific associated and outside bodies as appropriate. 

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. This report deals with the appointment of representatives to serve the Council 
on a number of associated and outside bodies, see Appendix 1.

2. Following an electoral review,  the number of elected Members on the council 
reduced from 57 to 41 , from the May 2019 local elections onwards.  This 
reduction in councillors limits the number available to be appointed to associated 
and outside bodies. Appendix 1 therefore also highlights those bodies to which 
Cabinet may consider appointing a reduced number or no representatives.

147

Agenda Item 6vi)



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Appointments to a number of outside bodies are made though the Council. The 
schedule attached at Appendix 1 details the appointments due in June 2019 and 
indicates the nominations received for each body.  Where organisations have 
stipulated, or have expressed a preference that the representative appointed be 
a serving Councillor, this is indicated (in bold).

Review of the Number of Appointments 

2.2 Following an Electoral Review by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission’s Electoral Review in the number of elected Councillors reduced 
from 57 to 41 following the local elections in May 2019.  It was acknowledged 
that this reduction would increase the
[...]
ce 31/05/19 31/5/19

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Key decision 

Urgency item?
No

To Follow item?
Appendix A only – To 
allow Groups to put 
forward nominations.

Report Author: Nabihah Hassan-Farooq – Democratic Services Officer

150


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	6i) Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy Consultation - RBWM Response
	6ii) Fire Compartmentalisation Works
	6iii) Financial Update
	6iv) JCEB Minerals & Waste Plan - Consultation on a Potential Additional Allocation
	6v) Annual Performance Report 2018/19
	6vi) Appointments to Outside and Associated Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 27 JUNE 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Andrew Johnson, Simon Dudley (Chairman), David Coppinger
(Vice-Chairman), Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll, David Hilton, David Cannon, Gerry 
Clark and Shamsul Shelim

Also in attendance: Cllr Sharpe and Cllr Brar.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Rob 
Stubbs, Andy Jeffs, Hilary Hall, Nikki Craig, Jenifer Jackson and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6 iv JCEB Minerals and 
Waste Plan – Consultation on an Additional Allocation, because of her husband family trust. 
She left the room for the duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2019 were 
approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

Cllr Hilton was appointed to the AFC Joint Committee.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since the last meeting including the addition of two petitions regarding 
Stafferton Way handed into Council to be considered by Cabinet and that the RBWM Property 
Company Business Plan will move from July to August Cabinet. 

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) BERKSHIRE LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION - RBWM 
RESPONSE 

The Lead Member responsible for Economic Development introduced the report regarding the 
RBWM response to the Berkshire Local Industrial Strategy Consultation.

The Lead Member informed that the report fed into the framework document and sought high 
level responses from members of the LEP looking at the key elements of building an 
infrastructure for the future within the Thames Valley taking into account future development 
over the next few years.  The aim was to make the Thames Valley remain an attractive place 
for employment to develop and be sustainable. 



The Lead Member for Finance said he welcomed the document and that the LEP was looking 
at the long term future of Berkshire, however he would have liked to have seen more mention 
of the Royal Borough. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and agrees the consultation 
response to the BLIS Framework Document and authorises the Executive Director for 
Place to submit it formally to the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP.

B) FIRE COMPARTMENTALISATION WORKS 

The Chairman introduced the report that requested an additional budget of £464,202 for Fire 
Compartmentalisation works to maintained schools, in order to protect the occupants against 
the potential spread of fire, and to meet health and safety legislation.

The Lead Member for Adults, Children and Health informed that the funding was on top of 
what was already provided to maintain our schools and meet health ad safety requirements. 

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and approved the additional 
capital budget of £464,202 to ensure the council’s obligations are met and 
implemented.

C) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot introduced the latest financial update report. 

Cabinet were informed that the £3.5 million previously reported by the then Lead Member for 
Finance, Cllr Saunders,  back in February 2019 had now been transferred into the accounts.  
After further movement such as additional redundancy costs left reserves at £10,133,000 
which was the highest the Lead member could remember.

Although reserves were healthy there would be calls upon them such as the 24 hour pot hole 
pledge and Heathrow legal challenge.  The Lead Member said that it was important to retain 
reserves at this level to help protect statutory services.  Cabinet were informed that there was 
a recommendation for revenue budget of £41,000 for the MAKE MAIDENHEAD marketing 
strategy, £31,000 is revenue costs and £10,000 is a capital programme budget.

The Chairman informed that the Make Maidenhead brand would replace Enjoy Maidenhead 
and Maidenhead Regen as the overarching brand for the town.  Twitter and Facebook would 
be transferred in September 2019 with a new website in place in time for the Christmas lights 
switch on. 

The Lead Member for Finance went on to explain that there were also recommendations for 
capital programme budget addition of £100,000 for the Oaks Leisure centre project, £121,000 
from the Pothole Action and Flood Resilience Fund and £74,000 for Parks improvement works 
funded by MHCLG grant.  Two risks had been identified relating to placements, particularly 
learning disability, and legal costs arising from complex court cases.  These were being 
mitigated by the service areas. 

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i)   Notes the council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20.
ii) Approves a revenue budget of £41,000 for the MAKE MAIDENHEAD marketing 

strategy, £31,000 is revenue costs (of which £10,000 is recurring) and £10,000 
is a capital programme budget, see paragraph 4.12 .

iii) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £100,000 for the Oaks 
Leisure centre project, see paragraph, 4.16.

iv) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £121,000 from the Pothole 
Action and Flood Resilience Fund, see paragraph 4.17.



v) Approves a capital programme budget addition of £74,000 for Parks 
improvement works funded by MHCLG grant, see paragraph 4.18.

D) JCEB MINERALS & WASTE PLAN - CONSULTATION ON A POTENTIAL 
ADDITIONAL ALLOCATION 

(Cllr Rayner left the room during the duration of this item and did not vote)

The Lead Member for Planning introduced the report that sought approval to publish a 
document on the potentially allocation of Bray Quarry Extension in the emerging Joint 
Minerals and Waste Plan for consultation.

Cabinet were informed that there was a lot of focus on housing and the Borough Local Plan 
but there were other supporting policies that were required such as the Minerals and Waste 
Plan.

The Council had been working with Bracknell Forest, Reading and Wokingham Borough 
councils to produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Plan. A draft version of the Plan was 
published in August 2018 for consultation.  It was then decided to undertake a further call for 
sites and one new site, Bray Quarry Extension, was put forward by the minerals and waste 
industry.  This would be a continuation of sand and gravel extraction at the Bray site, which 
had a long history of mineral workings.  Minerals would be transported by conveyor belt to the 
nearby Monkey Island processing plant in order to reduce HGV movements.  Cabinet were 
asked to approve a focused consultation on the proposed amendments. 

The Chairman asked who owned the site and was informed that it was Summerleaze and due 
to the conveyor belt there would not be a sharp rise in HGV movement.

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a consultation, under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) Regulation 2012, on the possible inclusion of a new site (Bray 
Quarry Extension) in the Proposed Submission version of the Joint Central and 
Eastern Berkshire Minerals & Waste Plan;

ii) Approves the publication of consultation documents related to the Bray Quarry 
Extension site; and 

iii) Authorises the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to 
make any minor amendments necessary to the consultation documents related 
to the Bray Quarry Extension site prior to community involvement.

E) ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

The Lead Member for HR, Legal and IT (includes Performance Management) introduced the 
2018/19 Annual Performance Report.

Cabinet were informed that the council performance management framework had 25 key 
measures aligned to the strategic objectives in the Council Plan 2017-21.  Of the 25 measures 
reported performance at year end, 1 April 2018 - 31 March 2019, resulted in 16 measures 
meeting or exceeding target, 7 measures just short of target but within tolerance and 2 
measures being below target.  The two measures had reported ‘Red’ were the percentage of 
children with a review at 2-2.5 years of age and the performance of the Tivoli contract.

The Chairman informed that the performance management framework was in a better position 
than before and he requested that the Lead Members for the two indicators that had not met 
their target to provide further detail.  



The Lead Member for Adults, Children and Health informed that the percentage of children 
with a review at 2-2.5 years of age was reported to the NHS by local authorities in a variety of 
ways.  The Royal Borough had taken a strict interpretation of the target and only included face 
to face contact whilst other authorities had included contact made in writing where a parent 
declined a visit.  It had been decided to keep the strict interpretation but add a secondary 
indicator reporting where parents had been contacted but declined a visit from the health 
visitor.   The Lead Member said that all vulnerable children had been visited and that the least 
deprived wards had a higher level of declines as parents felt the visit was not required.

The Lead Member for Culture, Communities and Windsor reported that the performance of the 
Tivoli contract had been a concern and mitigating actions had been taken.  Additional 
resources had recently been secured to improve poor performance in specific areas, however, 
sustained improvement across the contract was not being realised.

Increased performance management and monitoring had been put in place and issues had 
been escalated to Director level within Tivoli. Financial penalties had been applied and 
performance was due to be revived by scrutiny.  As the contract covered areas that where 
important to our residents officers had looked at alternative providers and Tivoli  had been 
given final notice to improve.  

The Chairman reported that the Council would terminate the contract if performance did not 
improve and meet expectations.  He expected performance to be improved by the time the 
performance report came back to Cabinet.  Tivoli would continue to receive financial penalties 
whilst performance was poor.  

The Lead Member for Planning highlighted the excellent performance for delayed transfers of 
care where nationally this was an issue for many authorities.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Endorses the 2018/19 Annual Performance Report, summarised in Table 1 
and Appendix A.

ii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to 
maintain focus on improving performance.

iii) Delegates authority to Executive Directors in conjunction with Lead 
Members to amend and confirm the Performance Management Framework 
for 2019/20.

 

F) APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE AND ASSOCIATED BODIES 

The Chairman introduced the report that dealt with the appointment of representatives to 
serve the Council on a number of associated and outside bodies.  He informed that he had 
received an email from Cllr Jones regarding her disappointment of the low number of 
appointments to opposition councillors, however due to the eagerness of the administration 
councillors to take up posts there were few places left.  The Chairman said he would review 
appointments and discuss them with Cllr Jones.

The Lead Member for Planning requested the following amendments to the appendix, that he 
be appointed to People to Places, that he be the appointee to the Building Control Board with 
Cllr Stimson as the deputy and that the Plastic Free Committee should be split into two one for 
Maidenhead and one for Windsor.  Cabinet approved these amendments.  

Unanimously approved: that Cabinet notes the report and:



I. Appoints representatives to serve on the organisations listed in Appendix 
1,as amended: cllr Coppinger be appointed to the Building Control Board 
with Cllr Stimson as deputy, that Councillor Coppinger be appointed to 
People to Places and that the Plastic Free Committee be split into two 
(Windsor and Maidenhead). 

II. Delegates authority to the Service Lead – Governance, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and Leaders of the Opposition Groups, to 
fill any ad hoc vacancies that might arise through the year from 
nominations received. 

III. Requests the Democratic Services Team Leader to contact organisations 
that Cabinet identifies as suitable to have a reduced or no council 
representation, to seek feedback on the proposal.

IV. Following receipt of feedback, delegates authority to the Democratic 
Services Team Leader, in consultation with the Leader of Council, to 
permanently reduce council representation on specific associated and 
outside bodies as appropriate. 

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


